
[Special Case No.18/15] Page 1 
 

  BEFORE THE SPECIAL JUDGE ::::::: DHUBRI 

Special Case No.18/2015 

 

U/s.22 (b) of NDPS Act 

 

G.R. No.1124/2014  

 

 State of Assam   

 

- Vs – 
 Sayed Jahir Alom 

 

Present  :    Sri Rajib Goswami, AJS 

       Special Judge, Dhubri 
 

Sri M. Zaman, Public Prosecutor, Dhubri for the State. 
Sri Johirul Islam, Advocate for defence. 
  

Date of Evidence     :  17-09-2011, 07-10-2015, 18-11-2012 & 08-12-2015.  
  

Date of Argument  : 30-01-2016 
Date of Judgment : 04-02-2016   

 

J U D G M E N T  
 

  The prosecution case in brief is that on 25-03-2014 at around 8-30 

p.m. during a sudden search conducted by police at the house of accused Sayed 

Jahirul Alom at village Ironjangla Pt-III under Dhubri Police Station 160 bottles of 

Eskuf Cough syrup containing codeine phosphate, a psychotropic substance was 

found kept concealed in a plastic bag in the presence of accused. The accused 

failed to account for the possession for those cough syrup bottles.  

 

2.  Initially a case was registered u/s.21 (c) of NDPS Act and the case 

was investigated upon. Thereafter, charge sheet had been filed u/s.22 (b) of 

NDPS  against the accused person by S.I. Prahllad Das. The accused appeared 

before the Court. Charge under Section 22 (b) of NDPS Act had been framed 

against the accused person.  The charge was read over explained and interpreted 

to the accused. The accused Sayed Jahirul Alom pleaded not guilty and claimed 

to be tried. 
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3. The prosecution examined as many as 9 (nine) PWs including the 

I.O. The accused person was examined on the circumstances coming up against 

him in the evidence of PWs under Section 313 of Cr.P.C. The accused pleaded 

total denial and declined to adduce any evidence in his defence. 

 

POINT FOR DETERMINATION 

 

i. Whether 160 bottles of Eskuf cough syrups were seized from the 

conscious possession of the accused?  

 

ii.  Whether the seized 160 bottles of Eskuf cough syrup contained 

codeine in the form of codeine phosphate a psychotropic substance found in 

quantity which is more than small and less than commercial quantity? 

 

iii.  Whether the search and seizures made in the case was in 

accordance with law and has there been full compliance of the mandatory 

provision of the Act and if not, whether the said violation has resulted in vitiation 

of the proceeding entitling the accused to an acquittal? 

 

4. In the present case the evidence of PW-1 S.I. Harekrishna Deka of 

i/c Bazar TOP reveals that he had received the secret information on 25-03-2015 

at around 8-30 p.m. that Sayed Jahir Alom has in his possession drugs without 

any valid documents. He had accordingly searched the house of the accused at 

Ironjangla Pt-III and had found at the extreme part of the verandah of the house 

160 bottles of Eskuf cough syrup kept concealed in a plastic bag. He had seized 

those bottles vide ext-1, seizure list. On being asked, the accused Sayed Jahir 

Alom failed to show any document authorizing him to store those bottles at his 

house. He had collected representative samples from those bottles for sending 

the same to the FSL. He had brought those bottles along with the accused to i/c, 

Bazar TOP. The i/c instructed PW-1 to lodge the FIR. Ext—2 is the FIR bearing his 

signature ext-2 (1).  The case was investigated by the I/c, ext-3 is the sketch 

map and ext-3 (1) is his signature.  
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 In his cross-examination he reiterated about having made the GD 

Entry with regard to the information he had received before he had left for the 

house of the accused but denied having sent the secret information to official 

superior in writing after receipt of the same. According to PW-1, parents of the 

accused were present along with the accused and he was accompanied by ASI, 

Sahadot Ali, Constable Atowar Ali and one Home Guard.  He reiterated having 

made the seizure in presence of accused. At the time of the search of the house 

of the accused one Superior Officer was present. He had not asked the accused 

whether he was required by Magistrate of Gazetted Officer. During collection of 

samples for sending the same to FSL, O.C. was present.  

 

5.                  Now it is evident that there is no embargo on a empowered officer 

of the rank of Sub Inspector from making search under section 42 of the NDPS 

Act. PW-1, S.I. Harekrishna Deka. However besides being an empowered officer 

u/s.42 to make search, he had acted on secret information that had been 

received by the i/c, Bazar TOP.  

 

6.  Now the evidence of PW-1 SI Harekrishna Deka reveals that 

immediately after the arrest and seizure of those bottles of Eskur Cough Syrup, 

the accused had been brought i/c, Bazar TOP immediately thereafter in 

compliance of S-52 of the NDPS Act.   

    

7.  P.W-2, ASI Sahadot Ali deposed that he had accompanied SI 

Harekrishna Deka, constable Atowar Rahman, Home Guard Rofiqul Islam to the 

house of the accused located at Ironjangla Pt-III on 25-03-2014. The house was 

searched in his presence and 160 bottles of Eskuf cough syrup had been 

recovered. Those bottles had been seized vide ext-1 bearing his signature ext-1 

(2) 

 

  In his cross-examination PW-2 denied having known the accused 

earlier and admitted to the place of recovery being residential locality comprising 

22 to 30 residents in the locality. At the time of alleged occurrence according to 

PW-2 there had been pedestrians on the road and a crowd had formed at the 

house of the accused.  
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8. PW-3, Atowar Rahman, then constable AMCo Road, TOP had 

stated on 25-03-2014 at around 8-30 p.m. he had accompanied S.I, Harekrishna 

Deka, ASI Sahadat Ali, H.G. Rofiqul Islam to the house of the accused located at 

Ironjangla Part-III. The accused was present at his house. They had recovered a 

plastic bag inside the room of the accused on opening the bag 160 cough syrups 

bottles had been recovered inside the bag. The S.I. seized those bottles of cough 

syrups. Ext-1 is the seizure-list bearing his signature ext-1 (3). Accused along 

with seized bottles had been brought to the O.P. 

 

In cross examination PW-3 had stated that during search there 

was only one resident from the village present. They had requested those 

residents to be witnesses but they refused.  

 

9.  P.W-4, HG Rofiqul Islam, Bazar TOP deposed that accused was 

known to him. On 25-05-2014 at around 8-30 p.m. he had accompanied 

Harekrishna Deka, ASI Sahadot Ali, Const. Atowar Rahman to the house of 

accused. They had recovered one bag containing cough syrup bottles in it. Those 

cough syrup bottles had been seized. Ext-1 is the seizure list bearing his 

signature ext-1 (1). The accused and seized bottles had been later brought to the 

P.S.  

 

 In cross examination PW-4 had reiterated about seized bottles and 

the accused having been brought to the outpost. Apart from these activities, the 

S.I. had not done any investigation. During search apart from the family 

members of the accused he had not seen any person from the neighbourhood 

present. There was a crowd of around 20 to 25 persons present near the house 

of the accused. Those seized materials had been stored in the Malkhana.  

 

10.  PW-5, Sri G.N. Deka on 27-03-2014 while working as Dy. Director 

in the Drugs & Narcotics Division of  F.S.L, Assam had received the parcel 

through the Director in connection with Dhubri P.S. Case NO.257/2014 u/s.21 (c) 

of NDPS Act. The parcel comprised 5 (five) exhibits in sealed envelopes 

containing five plastic bottles with 100ml liquid substance each, branded as 

“ESkuf” enclosed in a sealed carton box with cloth cover. The facsimile of the seal 

was found to be SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE, DHUBRI.” The samples were 

again marked by PW-5 as DN-108/2014 (a) to DN-108/2014 (e) respectively.  
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11.  Having examined all samples mentioned above as per U.N. 

Laboratory Manual and getting tests for Codeine, he had recorded  his opinion as 

such “DN-108/2014 (a) to DN-108/2014 (e) gave positive tests for Codeine 

(present as Codeine phosphate) and the amount of Codeine phosphate in each 

exhibit was found to be 198.40 mg respectively”. Ext-4 is his report bearing his 

signature ext-4 (1).  

 

  In his cross-examination PW-5 admitted having not mentioned the 

batch number of samples received in his report. He had also not mentioned the 

different ingredients other than codeine phosphate of the samples in his report.  

   

12.  The I.O. PW-9 Prahllad Das had filed the charge sheet, ext-6  

bearing his signatures ext-6 (1). 

  

  In his cross he admitted not having seized the Malkhana register 

neither had got the statement of the person in-charge of the Malkhana recorded 

u/s.164 of Cr.PC. 

 

13.  It is evident from the evidence of PW-1 to PW-4, all police 

personnel posted at Bazar TOP, that 160 bottles of Eskuf cough syrups had been 

seized from the accused persons same having been recovered, found kept 

concealed in a blue bag in presence of the accused person vide ext-1, seizure list 

in presence of accused Sahidul Alom. PW-1, PW-2, PW-3 and PW-4 had proved 

the seizure and had proved their respective signatures ext-1 (1) to ext-1(4) on 

the seizure list. It is also evident from the evidence of Harekrishna Deka, SI of 

Police that on being asked the accused failed to account for the possession of 

those 160 Eskuf cough syrup bottles. Representative samples had been collected 

Bazar TOP by PW-1 and had been sent for examination at the FSL which gave 

positive test for codeine. PW-5 Sri G.N. Deka, Deputy Director, Drugs & Narcotic 

Division, FSL, Assam in his evidence had proved the report ext-4 and had stated 

that five exhibits had been received enclosed in a sealed carton box with cloth 

cover with the facsimile of the seal of Superintendent of Police, Dhubri. Thus 

presumption in the light of S34 and S54 of NDPS Act can be drawn with regard to 

the accused person having committed the offence alleged. Presumptions u/s.34 
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and 54 of NDPS Act are both rebuttable and the presumption can be raised only 

when the fact of accused being in possession of psychotropic substance is proved 

beyond reasonable doubt. Now so far the evidence of PW-1 to PW-4  is 

concerned, the search had been initiated on the secret information given to PW-1 

by the i/c TOP and he had been authorized to conduct the search at the house of 

the accused. Now so far the presumption of culpable mental state of the accused 

being in conscious possession of those seized bottles is concerned, the 

presumption lies once the fact of possession has been proved. It is evident that 

the accused has not adduced any evidence to rebut the presumption as to the 

conscious possession.  

 

14.         Now whether there has been full compliance of the mandatory 

provision of the Act and if not, whether the said violation has resulted in vitiation 

of the proceeding entitling the accused to an acquittal? Learned defence 

counsel’s submission with regard to non-compliance of the mandatory provision 

of Sec. 42(2) of the Act during search of the house of the accused Sayed Jahir 

Alom on 25-03-2015 by S.I. Harekrishna Deka, of Bazaar TOP under Dhubri 

Police Station, not having taken down in writing the secret information received 

and having not sent the copy of same to his immediate official superior within 72 

hours of the receipt has been admitted by PW-1 in his cross examination.  

 

15.                   Now in the light of the submission of learned defence counsel, I 

am again inclined to critically examine the provision under S-42 of the NDPS Act 

in the light of the ratios in the decision of Mr. Justice P.K.Saikia of Gauhati High 

Court in Sonab Ali Laskar @Sonab Ali Versus State of Assam. In para 31 of the 

said decision it was held as such” A perusal of section 42 of the Act makes it 

clear that whenever the empowered officer gets information about unlawful 

movement of contraband articles, he needs to reduce such information into 

writing and then to send a copy thereof to his immediate superior officer before 

proceeding to take action in terms of clauses A to D of Section 42 of the NDPS 

Act. However, in emergent situation, the empowered officer can first take action 

under clauses A to D of section 42 of the NDPS Act and thereafter as far as 

practicable, reduces such information in writing and forward a copy thereof to his 

immediate superior officer.   



[Special Case No.18/15] Page 7 
 

 

   In the same decision it was held in para 35 in the light of ratios 

laid down in Sajan Abraham V. State of Kerela and Abdul Rashid Ibrahim Mansuri 

V. State of Gujrat as such” In conclusion, what is to be noticed is that Abdul 

Rashid did not require literal compliance with the requirements of sections 42 (1) 

and 42 (2)  nor did Sajan Abraham hold that the requirements of sections 42 (1) 

and 42 (2) need not be fulfilled at all. The effect of the two decisions was as 

follows: 
 

The office on receiving the information [of the nature referred to 

in sub-section (1) of Section 42] from any person had to record it in writing in 

the register concerned and forthwith send a copy to his immediate official 

superior, before proceeding to take action in terms of clauses (a) to (d) of section 

42 (1). 
 

But if the information was received when the officer was not in the 

police station, but while he was on the move either  on patrol duty or otherwise, 

either by mobile phone, or other means, and the information call for immediate 

action and any delay would have resulted in the goods or evidence being 

removed or destroyed, it would not be feasible or practical to take down in 

writing the information given to him, in such a situation, he could take action as 

per clauses (a) to (d) of section 42 (1) and thereafter as soon as it is practical, 

record the information in writing and forthwith inform the same to the official 

superior. 
 

 In other words, the compliance with the requirements of section 

42 (1) and 42 (2) in regard to writing down the information received and sending 

a copy thereof to the superior officer, who would normally precede the entry, 

search and seizure by the officer. But in special circumstances involving emergent 

situations, the recording of the information in writing and sending a copy thereof 

to be official superior may get postponed by a reasonable period, that is, after 

the search, entry and seizure. The question is one of urgency and expediency.  

 

While total non-compliance with requirements of sub-sections (1) 

and (2) of section 42 is impermissible, delayed compliance with satisfactory 

explanation about the delay will be acceptable compliance with section 42. To 
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illustrate, if any delay may result in the accused escaping or the goods or 

evidence being destroyed or removed, not recording in writing the information 

received, before initiating action, or no-sending of a copy of such  information to 

the official superior forthwith, may not be treated as violation of section 42. But 

if the information was received when the police officer was in the police station 

with sufficient time to take action, and if the police officer fails to record in 

writing the information received, or fails to send a copy thereof, to the official 

superior, then it will be a suspicious circumstance being a clear violation of 

section 42 of the Act. Similarly, where the police officer does not record the 

information at all, and does not inform the official superior at all, then also it will 

be a clear violation of section 42 of the Act. Whether there is adequate or 

substantial compliance with section 42 or it is a question of fact to be decided in 

each case. The above position got strengthened with the amendment of section 

2 by Act 9 of 2001”  

 

                “Coming back to our case, I have found that PW-1, the 

empowered officer u/s.42 of the NDPS Act on getting secret information about 

unlawful movement of contraband articles proceeded to the road through which 

such articles were expected to be carried in order to take action under the NDPS 

Act. However, in doing so, he blissfully forgot to follow the prescription of law in 

section 42 of the NDPS Act.” 

 

                   The Supreme Court of India had held in State of Punjab Vs Balbir 

Singh in the light of the provision of S-42 of the NDPS Act that the object of 

NDPS Act is to make stringent provisions for control and regulation of operations 

relating to those drugs and substances. At the same time, to avoid harm to the 

innocent persons and to avoid abuse of the provisions by the officers, certain 

safeguards are provided which in the context have to be observed strictly. 

Therefore these provisions make it obligatory that such of those officers 

mentioned therein, on receiving an information, should reduce the same to 

writing and also record reasons for the belief while carrying out arrest or search 

as provided under the proviso Section 42(1). To that extent they are mandatory. 

Consequently the failure to comply with these requirements thus affects the 

prosecution case and therefore vitiates the trial. Now in the present case PW-1 
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S.I. Harekrishna Deka, of Bazaar TOP under Dhubri Police Station not having 

taken down in writing the secret information received and having not sent the 

copy of same to his immediate official superior within 72 hours of the receipt has 

been admitted by him in his cross examination and the said violation of S-42 (2) 

of the act has resulted in vitiation of the proceeding entitling the accused to an 

acquittal. 

             

16. In the light of discussion of the entire prosecution evidence on 

record it is evident that the prosecution has failed to establish the charge u/s 22 

of NDPS Act against the accused Sayed Jahir Alom beyond all reasonable doubt. 

The accused is acquitted and set at liberty forthwith. 

 

17.  Seized articles, if any, be confiscated to the state and 

destroyed/disposed of in due course in accordance with the provisions of the 

Narcotic Drugs and Psychotropic Substances Act, 1985.  

   

Given under my hand and seal of the Court on this 4th day of 
February 2016. 
 

 

 

 

 

Dictated & Corrected by me 

                                Special Judge, Dhubri 

 

 

Special Judge, Dhubri. 
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A P P E N D I  X 

 

A. Prosecution Witness. 

  
 P.W-1 - S.I. Harekrishna Deka 
 P.W-2 - ASI Sahadot Ali 
 P.W-3 - Constable Atowar Rahman 

P.W-4 - HG Rofiqul Islam 
P.W-5 - Sri G.N. Deka 
P.W-6 - Md. Nur Hussain 
P.W-7 - Md. Omar Ali 
P.W-8 - Md. Sahidur Rahman 
P.W-9 - S.I. Prahlad Das. 

  
    
  
B. Court Witness 
 
 Nil 
  
C. Defence Witness 
 

 Nil 

D. Prosecution Exhibits. 

 
 Ext-1   - Seizure-list 

Ext-2   - FIR 
 Ext-3  - Sketch Map 
 Ext-4  - FSL report  
 Ext-5  - FSL Report 
 Ext-6  - Forwarding of FSL Report 

  
 

  
D. Defence Exhibit 
 
 Nil 
 
 
 
 
 
 
       Special Judge, Dhubri 


